

CASE NO. []

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVE GALLION,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition For Review From The United States District Court For The
Central District Of California
Case No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKx

PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

Matthew A. Brill
Andrew D. Prins
Nicholas L. Schlossman
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Helen B. Kim
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
2029 Century Park East, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 282-2500

*Counsel for Petitioners Charter
Communications, Inc. and Spectrum
Management Holding Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION ON APPEAL.....	5
BACKGROUND	5
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
REASONS WHY THE INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL SHOULD BE ALLOWED	9
A. The Certified Order Presents A Controlling Question Of Law	10
B. There Are Substantial Grounds For Difference of Opinion.....	10
1. Substantial Grounds Exist To Conclude That The Statute Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	11
2. Substantial Grounds Exist To Conclude That Constitutional Scrutiny Is Merited As To All The Challenged Distinctions	17
C. An Appeal May Materially Advance The Termination Of Litigation	19
D. The Order Below Presents An Important Question That Warrants An Immediate Appeal.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00751-TEH, 2017 WL 1508719 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2017)	10
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	1, 11
<i>Desert Outdoor Advert. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Coeur D’Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d on unrelated grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	6
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Arizona v. Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 1190 (1983)	10

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....19

Kirkeby v. Furness,
92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....13

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....12

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

Moser v. FCC,
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....6

Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Orange,
861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988).....16

Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t,
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14, 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 4, 14, 15

Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11, 19

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....17

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....16

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 11, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 2, 4

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....6

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) passim

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a).....	9
Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	5
Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 584 (2015).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Report on Household Debt and Credit</i> (May 2017), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2017Q1.pdf	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	14
Letter (Aug. 4, 2017), www.markey.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2017-08-04-DebtCollector-RoboCalls%20.pdf	15
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, 31 FCC Rcd 7394 (2016)	8, 15
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015).....	7
